Table 3. Factors associated with the number of health care barriers reported (n=1422).

Variable

Age group (years)
22-35
36-50
51-64
65+
Sex
Female
Male
Education
Less than high school
High school or GED
Some college/vocational certificate
College graduation/postgraduate
Race/ethnicity
Non-Hispanic white
Black/African American
Hispanic/Latino
Other
Marital status
Married/domestic partner
Single/never-married
Divorced/widow/widower
Employment
Full-time/self-employed/on-military
Part-time/student
Retired
Unemployed
Military status
Never served/training
On duty in the past, not now
On duty
Annual income
Less than $25,000
$25,000-49,999
$50,000-74,999
$75,000-99,999
More than $100,000
Health status
Poor
Fair
Very good
Excellent
Regular source of health care
Doctor's office/Fort Hood clinics
Free clinic/public community clinic
Urgent care/walk-in clinic/ER

-0.350
-0.519
-0.990

-0.226

0.183
-0.192
0.217

-0.030
0.378
-0.025

0.051
0.167

-0.117
-0.243
0.016

-0.483
-2.372

-0.029
-0.578
-0.540
-1.502

0.141
-0.528
-1.105

-0.020
-0.933

One
OR [CI]

0.705 [0.441-1.127]
0.595 [0.355-0.998]"
0.372[0.151-0.916]"

0.798 [0.511-1.247]

1.201 [0.422-3.423]
0.826 [0.468-1.457]
1.242 [0.800-1.928]

0.970 [0.524-1.796]
1.460 [0.850-2.507]
0.975 [0.412-2.309]

0.950 [0.531-1.700]
1.181 [0.743-1.877]

0.889 [0.368-2.149]
0.791 [0.362-1.730]
1.016 [0.500-2.066]

0.617 [0.394-0.968]°
0.093 [0.012-0.706]°

0.971 [0.540-1.748]
0.561 [0.282-1.115]
0.583 [0.275-1.238]
0.223 [0.089-0.561]°

1.152 [0.523-2.536]
0.590 [0.258-1.352]
0.331 [0.122-0.901]°

0.981 [0.305-3.148]
2.543[1.136-5.695]"

Number of Barriers®
Two and More

0.180
-0.125
-1.654

-0.495

0.605
-0.054
0.013

-0.215
0.438
0.413

-0.298
-0.259

0.105
-0.940
-1.330

0.098
-0.270

0.271
-0.641
-0.493
-0.947

-0.370
-1.261
-2.097

0.888
1.449

OR[CI]

1.198 [0.698-2.056]
0.883 [0.480-1.623]
0.191 [0.048-0.771]"

0.610 [0.358-1.039]

1.832[0.478-7.021]
0.947 [0.501-1.793]
1.013 [0.618-1.663]

0.806 [0.382-1.705]
1.550 [0.853-2.817]
1.511 [0.650-3.513]

0.742 [0.361-1.527]
0.772 [0.437-1.363]

1.111 [0.473-2.610]
0.391 [0.133-1.144]
0.265 [0.089-0.783]"

1.103 [0.692-1.760]
0.764 [0.269-2.167]

1.242 [0.604-2.554]
0.527 [0.228-1.218]
0.611 [0.248-1.501]
0.388 [0.146-1.031]

0.691 [0.288-1.655]
0.284 [0.114-0.705]°
0.123 [0.038-0.394]°

2.430 [0.753-7.840]
4.258 [1.847-9.814]°

#Reference group: reporting no health care barriers.

PP<0.05; °P<0.01; “P<0.001.
GED=General Educational Development.
ER= emergency room.




