Table 3. Factors associated with the number of health care bal	rriers reported (n=1422).
--	---------------------------

Variable	Number of Barriers ^a				
	One			Two and More	
	В	OR [CI]	В	OR [CI]	
Age group (years)					
22-35	-		-		
36-50	-0.350	0.705 [0.441-1.127]	0.180	1.198 [0.698-2.056]	
51-64	-0.519	0.595 0.355-0.998 0.595	-0.125	0.883 [0.480-1.623]	
65+	-0.990	0.372 0.151-0.916 b	-1.654	0.191 0.048-0.771 b	
Sex					
Female	-		-		
Male	-0.226	0.798 [0.511-1.247]	-0.495	0.610 [0.358-1.039]	
Education					
Less than high school	0.183	1.201 [0.422-3.423]	0.605	1.832 [0.478-7.021]	
High school or GED	-0.192	0.826 [0.468-1.457]	-0.054	0.947 [0.501-1.793]	
Some college/vocational certificate	0.217	1.242 [0.800-1.928]	0.013	1.013 [0.618-1.663]	
College graduation/postgraduate	-		-		
Race/ethnicity					
Non-Hispanic white	-		-		
Black/African American	-0.030	0.970 [0.524-1.796]	-0.215	0.806 [0.382-1.705]	
Hispanic/Latino	0.378	1.460 [0.850-2.507]	0.438	1.550 [0.853-2.817]	
Other	-0.025	0.975 [0.412-2.309]	0.413	1.511 [0.650-3.513]	
Marital status					
Married/domestic partner	-		-		
Single/never-married	0.051	0.950 [0.531-1.700]	-0.298	0.742 [0.361-1.527]	
Divorced/widow/widower	0.167	1.181 [0.743-1.877]	-0.259	0.772 [0.437-1.363]	
Employment					
Full-time/self-employed/on-military	-		-		
Part-time/student	-0.117	0.889 [0.368-2.149]	0.105	1.111 [0.473-2.610]	
Retired	-0.243	0.791 [0.362-1.730]	-0.940	0.391 [0.133-1.144]	
Unemployed	0.016	1.016 [0.500-2.066]	-1.330	0.265 [0.089-0.783] ^b	
Military status					
Never served/training	-0.483	0.617 [0.394-0.968] ^b	- 0.098	1 102 [0 602 1 760]	
On duty in the past, not now	-0.463	0.093 [0.012-0.706] ^b	-0.270	1.103 [0.692-1.760] 0.764 [0.269-2.167]	
On duty Annual income	-2.372	0.093 [0.012-0.706]	-0.270	0.704 [0.209-2.107]	
Less than \$25,000					
\$25,000-49,999	-0.029	0.971 [0.540-1.748]	- 0.271	1.242 [0.604-2.554]	
\$50,000-74,999		0.561 [0.282-1.115]	-0.641	0.527 [0.228-1.218]	
\$75,000-99,999	-0.540	0.583 [0.275-1.238]	-0.493	0.611 [0.248-1.501]	
More than \$100,000	-1.502	$0.223 [0.089-0.561]^{b}$	-0.947	0.388 [0.146-1.031]	
Health status	1.002	0.220 [0.000 0.001]	0.047		
Poor	_		-		
Fair	0.141	1.152 [0.523-2.536]	-0.370	0.691 [0.288-1.655]	
Very good	-0.528	0.590 [0.258-1.352]	-1.261	0.284 [0.114-0.705] ^c	
Excellent	-1.105	0.331 [0.122-0.901] ^b	-2.097	0.123 [0.038-0.394] ^d	
Regular source of health care		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Doctor's office/Fort Hood clinics	-		-		
Free clinic/public community clinic	-0.020	0.981 [0.305-3.148]	0.888	2.430 [0.753-7.840]	
Urgent care/walk-in clinic/ER	-0.933	2.543 [1.136-5.695] ^b	1.449	4.258 [1.847-9.814] ^c	

^aReference group: reporting no health care barriers. ^bP<0.05; ^cP<0.01; ^dP<0.001. GED=General Educational Development. ER= emergency room.